
**\*UNIT DESCRIPTIONS:** ppm (Parts per million), ppb (Parts per Billion), mg/L (milligrams per liter)

**TT:** Treatment Technique – a required process intended to reduce a contaminant level in drinking water.

**AL:** Action Level – concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**ALG:** Action Level Goal – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

**AVG:** Average – Regulatory compliance with some MCL's are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**MCL:** Maximum Contaminant Level – highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible.

**MCLG:** Maximum Contaminant Level Goal – level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

**MFL:** Million Fibers Per Liter – A measure of asbestos.

**MRDLG:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal – level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**MRDL:** Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**N/A:** Not Applicable

**ND:** Not detected

**NTU:** Nephelometric turbidity units

**pCi/L:** Picocuries per Liter – A measure of radioactivity

**ppt:** parts per trillion)

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion)

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
--	-----------------	------------------------	--------------------------	------	-----	-----------	--------------------------------

### REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

<b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*</b> (ppb)	2016	13	0 - 18.1	No goal for the total	60	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
<b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b> (ppb)	2016	34	8.5 - 42.9	No goal for the total	80	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

### INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

<b>Arsenic</b> (ppm)	3/10/2015	0.002	0.002	0	10	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
<b>Barium</b> (ppm)	2016	0.0729	0.0729 - 0.0729	2	2	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Chromium</b> (ppb)	02/17/2011	1.94	1.94 - 1.94	100	100	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Fluoride</b> (ppm)	2016	0.4	0.42 - 0.42	4	4.0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
<b>"Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]"</b> (ppm)	2016	2	1.57 - 1.57	10	10	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

### RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

<b>Combined Radium 226/228</b> (pCi/L)	02/17/2011	1	1 - 1	0	5	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
--	------------	---	-------	---	---	---	------------------------------

### REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Coliform Bacteria</b>	5% of monthly samples are positive	0	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

### LEAD AND COPPER

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Copper</b> (ppm)	2014	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
<b>Lead</b> (ppb)	2014	0	15	1.5	1	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### TURBIDITY

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Highest single measurement</b>	1 NTU	0.93	N	Soil runoff
<b>Lowest monthly % meeting limit</b>	0.3 NTU	99%	N	Soil runoff

### DISINFECTANT RESIDUAL

Disinfectant	Year	Average	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
<b>Sodium Hypochlorite (12.5%)</b> (ppm)	2016	1.65	1.0	1.00	4.0	2.0	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

### LEAD AND COPPER RULE

The Lead and Copper Rule protects the public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
<b>LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)</b>	12/30/2014	3/17/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

**Filter Backwash Rule:** The Filter Backwash Recycling Rule requires public water systems to review their backwash water recycling practices to ensure that they do not compromise microbial control.

<b>FAILURE TO SUBMIT PLANT SCHEMATIC (FBR)</b>	07/06/2011	2014	We failed to submit to our regulator a plant schematic showing the origin of all flows which are recycled, the hydraulic conveyance used to transport them, and the location
--	------------	------	--

## HEALTH INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR WATER

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791). Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium and other microbial contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Del Rio is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your drinking water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

## INFORMATION ABOUT SECONDARY CONTAMINANTS

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in this document but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the water system's business office at (830) 774-9604.

## NOTE ON VIOLATIONS:

TCEQ recently completed a review of Public Notice violations that were historically present in our database. This review was done at the request of the Environmental Protection Agency and was triggered by the TCEQ migration to the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS). Following EPA guidelines TCEQ returned to compliance many PN violations that had existed, but may have not been reported on a prior year CCR. We strongly encourage you to check Drinking Water Watch (<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWWW/>) for the current status of any violations displayed on this page.

## PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITY

**Date:** July 28, 2017 at 6:00 PM

**Location:** Del Rio Civic Center - Mesquite Room